
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011286-2024 

Contract

Provision of Fellside (CHP) OMMA Bridging
Arrangement

Sellafield Limited

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-011286

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04505e  

Published 8 April 2024, 2:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Sellafield Limited

Calder Bridge

Seascale

CA20 1PG

Contact

Justin Beattie

Email

justin.beattie@sellafieldsites.com

Telephone

+44 1946772993

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011286-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011286-2024
mailto:justin.beattie@sellafieldsites.com


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD11 - West Cumbria

National registration number

1002607

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Nuclear Decommissioning

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Fellside (CHP) OMMA Bridging Arrangement

II.1.2) Main CPV code

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd


Page 3 to 8

65410000 - Operation of a power plant

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The services required by this new contract are:

• Operation & maintenance of Fellside Steam Generating Units (Fellside Boiler Park)

• Operation & maintenance of existing CHP (Gas Turbine 1(GT1) & Auxiliary Boiler, Steam
Turbine and ancillary equipment) and transition to a care and surveillance programme
currently.

• Continuation and ongoing care and surveillance programme for Fellside retired CHP assets

• Decommissioning, dismantling and removal of retired CHP assets

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £48,052,882

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

31124000 - Steam-turbine generator and related apparatus

42112100 - Steam turbines

42164000 - Auxiliary plant for use with boilers

44621200 - Boilers

42113300 - Parts of gas turbines

42162000 - Steam-generating boilers



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD11 - West Cumbria

Main site or place of performance

Fellside adjacent to the Sellafield Site, Cumbria CA20 IPG

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The services required by this new contract are:

• Operation & maintenance of Fellside Steam Generating Units (Fellside Boiler Park)

• Operation & maintenance of existing CHP (Gas Turbine 1(GT1) & Auxiliary Boiler, Steam
Turbine and ancillary equipment) and transition to a care and surveillance programme
currently.

• Continuation and ongoing care and surveillance programme for Fellside retired CHP assets

• Decommissioning, dismantling and removal of retired CHP assets

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This contract is to allow for the services to be carried out whilst a replacement contract is
sought through competitive tender.



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This contract is to allow for the services to be carried out whilst a replacement contract is
sought through competitive tender.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 



Page 6 to 8

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

px Limited

PX House, Westpoint Road

Stockton on Tees

TS17 6BF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

4373756

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £48,052,882

Total value of the contract/lot: £23,356,377



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts Of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

RCJ.DCO@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Royal Courts Of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

RCJ.DCO@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:RCJ.DCO@justice.gov.uk
https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
mailto:RCJ.DCO@justice.gov.uk


Page 8 to 8

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Sellafield Limited

Calder Bridge

Seascale

CA20 1PG

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/sellafield-ltd
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-05T22:58:05+0100
	TCPDF




